## IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

VSO Case Number 220015456 IN RE: PETITION FOR RISK PROTECTION ORDER AGAINST {Name of Respondent} AFFIDAVIT STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF VOLUSIA I, {full legal name} Deputy Sheriff Oldham \_\_\_\_\_, in my position as {job with the {name of law enforcement officer/agency} Deputy Sheriff title} Volusia Sheriff's Office , swear and affirm that the following facts are true and correct. {Name of Respondent} poses a significant danger of causing personal injury to himself/herself or others by having a firearm or any ammunition in his/her custody or control or by purchasing, possessing or receiving a firearm or any ammunition. The following specific statements, actions, or facts give rise to a reasonable fear of significant dangerous acts by the respondent: \*\*\* BWC RECORDING \*\*\*MARSY'S LAW INVOKED On 08/12/2022 at approximately 0628 hours, Deputies responded to reference to a disturbance. Prior to LEO arrival, central dispatch notified Deputies of a firearm being pointed at the reporting party. Upon arrival Deputies made contact with (R1) who stated he was awakened by the reporting party. (D1) at roughly 0500 hours. stated since he was awake he would go 2 Additional pages are attached. provided the following 2. {Name of Witness} information based on his/her personal knowledge: Upon arrival Deputies made contact with the reporting party, who stated he was awakened by his (D1) at roughly 0500 hours. stated since he was awake he would go shower then proceed down stairs to the stated he confronted about him being home late and stated to that its time he moves out of the residence. stated became aggressive

Additional pages are attached.

IN RE: PETITION FOR RISK PROTECTION ORDE	ER
AGAINST {Name of Respondent}	

#### AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION

FROM SECTION 2
PAGE 2 OF 2
and threw a water bottle at him stated the argument became physical when pushed at which time stated that's when proceeded up stairs.
bad feeling on intentions for which he stated he kicked the door open to his down states office to retrieve his phone to call the proceeded to state he stayed in his office at the real
of his house hoping to avoid and retrieved his firearm from the desk drawer. stated a few minutes later he observed and his mother, (O1) walking towards the
office door, stated he observed with a revolver and observed holding
in front of him as a shield and point the firearm at stated he was in fear and proceeded to try and close the office door with his feet but did not point his firearm at in
fear of harming

### IN RE: PETITION FOR RISK PROTECTION ORDER

AGAINST {Name of Respondent}

#### AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION

FROM SECTION 1
PAGE 2 OF 3
shower then proceed down stairs to the living room stated he confronted about him being home late and stated to that its time he moves out of the residence.
became aggressive and threw a water bottle at him.
physical when pushed at which time stated that's when proceeded up
stairs. stated he had a bad feeling on intentions for which he stated he kicked the
door open to his down stairs office to retrieve his phone to call proceeded to state he
stayed in his office at the rear of his house hoping to avoid and retrieved his firearm from
the desk drawer. stated a few minutes later he observed and his mother,
(O1) walking towards the office door. stated he observed with a revolver and
observed holding in front of him as a shield and pointed the firearm at
stated he was in fear and proceeded to try and close the office door with his feet but did
not point his firearm at in fear of harming Deputies observed chipped paint on the
wall of the living room with an unopened water bottle directly on the floor under it. Deputies
also observed the door to the office had signs of forced entry consistent with
story. Deputies made contact with who had previously been secured and was read his
Miranda warning via a department issued Miranda warning card.
into a verbal argument in the living room of the house over him coming home too early.  stated after a verbal argument, he shoved then proceeded to state he put his hands up and
walked into them. proceeded to state mentioned he was getting his firearm
which proceed upstairs to retrieve his but did not state that to state the
retrieved his firearm and put it in his waistband. Stated followed downstairs
and stated begged him to just go to work. stated he walked down stairs (passing the
exit to the residence) and confronted at which point pointed a gun at him.
stated he then moved his mother behind him in order to protect her from any harm.
he doesn't have a real gun but a revolver BB gun which he threw into his dirty laundry basket.
Deputies made contact with who stated she awoke to slamming his door for which
she called into the room and observed what appeared to be a gun in his waistband.
stated informed her that had a gun and to go back inside her room and hide.
stated she observed an object in shand but could not tell Deputies what it was exactly.
stated she stated to several times to just leave and go to work for which she stated
did not listen. stated he did not witness anyone point any firearms but did witness
with a firearm. Deputies observed the stairwell leading to the front doorway of the
residence and the office in the back of the house. After completing his investigation, Deputy
Oldham determined was the primary aggressor and that he made no effort the leave the
residence after passing

VSO Case Number					
220015456					

# IN RE: PETITION FOR RISK PROTECTION ORDER AGAINST {Name of Respondent}

#### **AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION**

FROM SECTION 1				
PAGE 3 OF 3				
the exit to the residence to confront in his office to the rear of the residence and actually				
and intentionally struck against his will. Additionally, during the incident				
was armed with a BB-gun which he pointed at making him believe it was a real				
firearm. gave consent to search his room for the BB gun which Deputies located in the dirty				
laundry basket. Deputy Oldham submitted the firearm into the district 4 evidence locker.				
completed a sworn written statement of the incident to the best of his knowledge and stated he				
wished to pursue criminal charges. was supplied with a Domestic Violence victims rights				
and remedies brochure. completed a sworn verbal statement recounting the incident to				
the best of her knowledge. A Risk Protection Order was filed against was				
transported to the Volusia County Branch Jail without incident.				

VSO Case Number 220015456

	is 🔀 in t under any			g protectio	n order governing the
-			orders are attached		
	•				itian the metitioner
-					munition the petitioner ssion, custody or control are
as follows				<b>F</b> , F	<b>, ,</b>
Quantity	ı	Type	BB-Gun	Location	Volusia Sheriff's Evidence
Quantity	·	Туре		Location	
Quantity		Туре		Location	
Quantity		Туре		Location	
Quantity		Type		Location	
Quantity		Туре		Location	
STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AN  Dated: 08/1  Sworn to (or affirm	S AND FAC ND CORRE 3/2022 med) and sub y ofAug	CTS IN CT TO Si	THIS AFFIDAVIOR THE BEST OF I	Oldham of Deputy	ANY ATTACHMENTS WLEDGE.  Corey Digitally signed by Oldham, Corey Date: 2022.08.13 06:33:08 -04'00'  Sical presence or online notarization,  Sheriff Corey Oldham  Affiant's name  Tam H. Linc  ne of Atjesting LEO Witness
Signature of Notary F (Print, Type, or Stam Personally known	p Commissioned		f Notary Public) ntification		
(Type of Identification	n Produced)				